
S FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHNCdTOt4. D.C 2OW

INIS IS THE ESINNOF RM

DATE t FLlED 7 /1-47 Cm ~

Iiiui



.~ ,~-

FEDERAL ELE(
WA$#flNCTOI4. D C. I

4

u

LAWREN N4.
as mA CLXI

-oo= j le C..
SaF" 10

**me

- or-i

ROBERT J.
ASSISTANT-
AUDIT DMV

FRIENDS 0~
OFFICE OF I

on inr 22k it 1
AWa~t Nepaxt on Frihf

refergdto your offices

C-uittes

I1 .D. Untimely Deposto

Should you have a
pleas. contact Rhonda
Workpapers are available -to* poiar,,U

Attachmentz
Final Audit report on ftriaf of t dEri

~.



AX007179

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION )#51
WAHINGTON. D C 20463

REKS? 0? MIX AWl DIVISION
on

I. Background

A. Overview

This report is based on an audit of Friends of sherr-od
Brown (the Cittee), undertaken by the Audit Division of the
Federal Election Comission in accordance with the provisions of
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act).
The audit was conducted pursuant to Section 438(b) of Title 2 of
the United States Code which states, in part, that the Coemaission
may conduct audits and field investigations of any political
committee required to file a reotunder section 434 of this
title. Prior to conducting any audit under this subsection, the
Commiss ion shall perform an internal review of reports filed by
selected committees to determine if the reports filed by a
particular coittee met the threshold requiremnts for
substantial compliance with the Act.

The audit covered the period from January 1, 1993,. until
December 31, 1994. The Cmittee reported a beginning cash
balance of $8,920; total receipts for the period of $965,839;
total disbursements for the period of $974,228; and an ending cash
balance of $6,031.1/

B. CAEgp.Xn rganization

The Comittee first registered with the U.S. House of
Representatives on April 1?, 1992 as Brown for Congress. On June
14, 1994, the Comittee filed an amended Statement of
organization, changing its naime to Friends of Sherrod Brown, the

I/ The amounts do not foot due to mathematical errors on the
Committee's disclosure reports. Also, see Finding II.A.,
Misstatement of Financial Activity.

All figures within this report have been rounded to an even
dollar amount.

Page 3, Approved 11/22/95



prncipal canpain commttee f. ha*o CCUW~a
Deoratic candiat. for the V.S.v Uwuee f 1emette
District 13, from the steto of OWio. Ltm meait
headquarters in Elyria, Ohio,.t

heThe audit indicated that III iiLx~ftely 33% (*32-10 @OfteCinmittee' s receipts were aot fro -.diLaj.
($650, 051) f ram political action comte and Other COMMtteessuch as party comittees, candidate lmop ee and acmnrgltaed
coiiittes with the remaining It of r-eceipts frum offsets tooperating expenditures and 11intrest .

This report is based on doemments and vorkpapers which
support each of its factual statements. "hey form part of therecord upon which the Commission based Its decisions on thematters in the report and were available to the Comissioners andappropriate staff for review.

C. Key Personnel

The treasurers of the Cmittee during the period
covered by the audit were Phyllis Cullen (January 1, 1993February 1,, 1993), Mr. Christopher R. flothger (March 1993
February 1994) and Mr. Daniel Barris (Akpril 18, 1994 to
present).

D. Scope

The audit included testing of the following general
categories:

1. The receipt of contributions or loans in emes
of the statutory lHaions (Fiin 11.8.);

2. the receipt of contributions from prohibiteld
sources, such as those from corporaions or labor
organizations;

3. proper disclosure of contributions from
individuals, political comittees and other
entities, to include the itemization of
contributions when required, as well as, the
completeness and accuracy of the information
disclosed (Finding II.C);

4. proper disclosure of disbursintnts including the
itemization of disbursements when required, as
well as, the completeness and accuracy of the
information disclosed;

5. proper disclosure of campaign debts and
obligations;

Page 4, Approved 11/22/95



403

6. the accuracy of total reporte receipts#
disburs eme nts and cash beaomas coprdto
campaign bank records (Finding 11.A.);

7. adequate recordkeeping for cepaignt transaCtions;

8. other audit procedu that were deemed neceissary
in the situation (Finding U1.D).

Unless specifically discussed below, no material
non-compliance was detected. it should be noted that the
Commission may pursue any of the matters discussed in this report
in an enforcement action.

II. Findings and Recommendations

A. Misstatement of Financial Activit

Sections 434(b)(l),(2) and (4) of Title 2 of the United
States Code state, in relevant part, that each report shall
disclose the amount of cash on hand at the beginning of each
reporting period, the total amount of all receipts,, and the total
amount of all disbursements for the period and calendar year.

The Audit staff's reconciliation of the Comitte's
reported activity to its bank activity for the audit period
revealed the following misstatements:

1. January 1, 1993 through Deember 31, 1994

a. Receipts

The Comittee reported total receipts of
$965,839. Based on our analysis of the Comittee bank recordsithe Audit staff determined that the Committee should have reported
total receipts of $987,344. Therefore the Committee's reported
receipts were understated by a net amount of $21 15;45. This
understatement was the result of the following:

* Contributions deposited, not
reported $14,186.00

O Refunds and Rebates not
reported $ 5,599.00

o Interest Received, not reported $ 2,220.00

o Miscellaneous reconciling adjustment $( 500.00)

0 Total (net) Understatement S215.00

Page 5, Approved 11/22/95



b. Disbursinnts

Tb. CONmittee roedtotal dLtsbvinu
of $9746,228.* Based on the Audi t fti~f reve "Jo f thibank
redords, it was determined that the Ciiteshould JIv

trtqvd total disbursments of $973#330. Thae efore, the
Cntteers a eprted disbursements more overstGOated -ya not
aunt of $908. This ov etatmnt. resulted from tefolloving:

0 Reported voided checks $(13r363)

* NSF disbursements reported $ (164)

* Disbursemnts made; not reported $ 6v339

0 Mathematical Discrepancies $ (1,577)

* In-kind contributions not $ 4,996
reported as disbursements

* Refunds made; not reporte $ 1,550

0 Miscellaneous reconciling adjustment $ 1,311

0 Total (net) Understatement £EihI2umJQ

C. Ending Cash-on-Hand Balance

The Committee reportedSKA an ending cash on
hand balance on December 31, 1994 of Ab$6,031. The Audit, staff
determined that this amount was understated by $16,913. This
understatement was due to the misstateet noted above and two
errors totaling $5, 500 made by the Cmittee in ctIng Cash
on hand during 1993 and 1994.2/

At the exit conference,, the Comittee was
provided with workpapers detailing the adjustments. The
Comittee treasurer stated that he would review the vorkpapers
and file any necessary amendments.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee file amended reports for calendar
years 1993 and 1994 to correct the misstatements noted above.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee filed amended reports for each report period. The
amended reports materially correct problems noted.

2/ The Committee was unable to explain the discrepancies in
computing cash on hand.

Page 6. Approved 11/22/95



-5-

B. AppRent Excessive Contributions - Indivi Ias

Section 441a(a)(1)(A) of Title 2 of the Unit"d
States Code states, in relevant part, that no person shall make
contributions to any candidate and his authorized political
comait tees with respect to any election for Federal office
which, in the aggregate, exceed $1,000.

Section 110.1(k) of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in relevant part, that any contribution sode
by more than one person, except for a contribution made by a
partnership, shall include the signature of each contributor on
the check, money order, or other negotiable instrument or in a
separate writing.

If a contribution to a candidate or political
comittee, either on its face or when aggregated with other
contributions from the same contributor, exceeds the linitationa
on contributions set forth in 11 CPR 110.1(b), the treasurer of
the recipient political comnittee asks the contributor whether
the contribution is intended to be a joint contribution by more
than one person and informs the contributor that he or she may
request the return of the excessive portion of the contribution
if it is not intended to be a joint contribution; and within
sixty days from the date of the treasurer's receipt of the
contribution, the contributors provide the treasurer with a
written reattribution of the contribution, which is signed by
each contributor, and which indicates the amount to be
attributed to each contributor if equal attribution is not
intended.

Sections 103.3(b)(3) and (4) of Title 11 of the
Code of Federal Regulations state, in part, that contriUmtions
which exceed the contribution limitation may be deposited into a
campaign depository. If any such contribution is deposited,, the
treasurer may request redesignation or reattribution of the
contribution by the contributor in accordance with 11 CPR
110.1(b) and 110.1(k), as appropriate. If a redesignation or
reattribution is not obtained, the treasurer shall, within sixty
days of the treasurer's receipt of the contribution, refund the
contribution to the contributor.

Any contribution which appears to be illegal
under 11 CFR 103.3(b)(1) or (3) and which is deposited into a
campaign depository shall not be used for any disbursements by
the political committee until the contribution has been
determined to be legal. The political committee must either
establish a separate account in a campaign depository for such
contributions or maintain sufficient funds to make all such
refunds.

A review of the Coumittee's records relating to
contributions equaling or aggregating $1,000 or more, identified
(9) contributors who exceeded their contribution limitation by a

Page 7, Approved 11/22/95



W66-M

total of $4,550. The Coinittee refudd $1,500 J to (6)
contributors on 2p~ 22, 1R94v well beyond the £0 day
period provided for ain such refunds, lewa$3050unresoMlved ($4,550.00 3.$100900 w $3,050), eOLte i
not establish a separate account in a fo
such contributionsi however It has Main Tsffleoi1'funds
to make the refunds pursuant to 11 CYR 103.3(b)(4).,

At the exit conference, the Comifttee was
supplied with copies of the I-orkpar detailing the excessive
contributors. he Ccamittee treasurer# Daniel Harris, explained
that before the imintation of their computer syteem in 1994,
the Committee had no formal aggregation system. ;Ca, they were
unable to determine when a contributor had reached his
contribution limit. Upon comlpletion of data input p0ocedures,
the Comittee was able to identify excessive contributionsrand
they were refunded.

The remaining three excessive contributions wore
in the form of $2,000 checks with one signature. ?he Cinittee
comnted that it had not fully understood the need for two
signatures, and so had not considered the contributions
excessive.

Subsequent to the end of fieldwork,, the Cmmittee
supplied the Audit staff with designation letters for the three
checks. These letters did not contain the necessary sIgnue
and were mailed after both the 60 day period provided and the
identification of the excessive contributions by the Audit staff
and so were unacceptable for designation purposes.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee provide evidence of refunds for
all unresolved excessive contributions in the form of
photocopies of the front and back of negotiated refund checks.

In response to the interim audit report,, the
Committee provided copies of the front of refund checks for the
remaining excessive contributions. In a letter included with
the Committee' s response,, the Committee' s treasurer stated that
he would forward copies of the back of the refund checks upon
receipt.

C. 48 Hour Notices - Individual and Political Committees

Section 434(a)(6) of Title 2 of the United States Code
states, in relevant part, that the treasurer of a principal
campaign committee of a candidate shall notify the Clerk, the
Secretary,, or the Coiission and the Secretary of State, as

3/ One contributor had contributed a total of $300 in excess of
the limits, but the Committee refunded only $250. The Audit
staff was unable to ascertain the reason for this.

Page 8, Approved 11/22/95



appopiate, in writing, of any contribution of $1,000 or morem
recived by any authorized comittee of such candidate aftt the
2th day, but not sore than 418 hours before, any election, this
notificato shall be made within 481 hours after the ra4t.
such contribution and shall-Include the name of the cania
and the office sought by the candidate,, the idontificetilg6 Of
the contributor, and the date of receipt and amount of the
contribution.

The Audit staff's~ review identified a total of 26
contributions totaling $47,500 requiring 48 hour notices for thePrimary election, Of these, the Committee failed to file
notices for 16 contributions totaling $24,500. This produced an
error rate of 520 ($24,500/$47,500). Of the 16 contributions,
all were fro Political Action Committees.

The Audit staff discussed this problem with the
Cmmittee treasurer at the exit conference and workaer
detailing the errors were supplied to the Committee. In a
letter received by the Audit staff subsequent to the end of
fieldwork (August 16, 1995), the current treasurer,. Mr. Daniel
Harris, explained that after taking over the treasurer
responsibilities in March of 1994, he and an assistant had to
reconcile 1993 bank activity, establish their accounting systimand file the first quarter FEC report. In getting acclimiated to
the Federal Election Commission Regulations, he was not fully
clear on the date used to deterimine 48-hour notice, either
deposit date, check date, or date received. As a result, 48
hour notices for $24,500 in contributions were not filed.

For the General election,, all required 48 hour noties
were filed.

In the interim audit report the Audit staff
recammended that the Committee make any additional co -- it
believed relevant to the situation.

In response to the interin audit report, the Committee
Treasurer made the following statement:

*Although it is not an excuse for untimely
submittal of 48 hour notices and we fully
understand the importance of timely filing,
please note that Congressman Sherrod Brown was
unopposed in the primary election, which is
the election in which our error occurred. The
problem was corrected and all required 48 hour
notices for the general election were properly
filed."

D. Untimely Deposit of Contributions

Section 103.3(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in relevant part, that all receipts by a

Page 9, Approved 11/22/95



U.S.

political committee shall be deposited in account(s)eta f4
~rsant to 11 CFR 103.2. The treasurer of the ciite in'1
Creso nsible for making such deposits. All deposits shalU 

made witin 10 days of the treasurer's receipt.

During the entrance conference the Audit staff me
informed that in 1993, the previous treasurer* had failed to
deposit funds in the amount of $94,192 within the teada: tmframe. The current treasurer explained that he did not kn"the
reason for the delay in depositing the funds. The deposits wre

cmrised of 230 checks which were dated fro June through
December, 1993. The funds were deposited in two deposits, Ooe for
$63,130 on February 4, 1994 and the other for $31,062 on Ferury
7, 1994.

in the interim audit report, the Audit staff MISSde
that the Committee provide an explanation as to why these
contributions were not deposited in a timely manner.

In response to the interim audit report the Cmittee
treasurer, Mr. Daniel Harris, stated that he had spoken to the
previous treasurer about this problem. Mr. Harris concluded that
the prior treasurer had been overwhelmed with the combined
workload of his law practice and the ever increasing work
associated with the treasurer's position. Once Mr. Rothger got
behind, the problem continued to increase. This situation
continued undetected until the Congressman began to receive calls
from concerned contributors asking why their checks had
not been cashed.

Mr. Harris also stated that the Congressmian took
immediate action as soon as he became aware of the problem. The
result is that the Congressman replaced the treasurer with a
person who had a professional background in accounting. Mr.
Harris ends by stating that Congressman Brown took aprorate and
immediate action after becoming aware that a problem existed.

Page 10, Approved 11/22/95



may 16,I 1996

United States Treasury
1500 Pennsylvania Avenue MW
Washington, DC 20220

Dear Sir:

on the advice of the Federal Election eomission,, enclosed
pleas. find a check in the amount of $2.000, which reflects an
unsolicited contribution made to the Friends of SerdBrown
cmittee in 1994.

It has ome to my attention that this contribution sbould not
have: been made. Since we do not know to whon the check Ahmld be
returned, we are sending it to the US Treasury to use toward
deficit reduction.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely

Libby 'tounes
Assistant Treasurer

%v~ Ow'tOO At 90-rIO exWS* Pai lof Ov Me~ Sth.roC Srowo- $o CongtesS CO ... Me OW 'OMc1 is filed w~*of*' a veaabftfo Pucl~ase from the Fqodoeai EsLcion Con~- ss
0*8" o'~ 0) C 20463 "o v~wow-4d for em60e of t"* r-OWiNt 9oV~f1W"*ft Conob~irs '" Sherov Brown~ Wo Conre~ss Com~ ore two lair d.i&crtje



0m

00

r fig

00

01

I'm
'I

r'.)
p.
0)
p.

mmusomm I 9r



toot.
FEDERAL ELfC)0t4COMMA~t
WAIRN;W). 0C nib

2t 00c, Docket

IVJK, Rosa to m---te
Acooeaatia or* a±a

SOEt Account Detxunaio for V ~ w d

Ats wof tANON*k aFas fOrwre PI..it SbOuld be depMsied 47"aF ~

Roa . ed to

1~3I( 0c, Docket etq 4=L%1

rin .eee~t the ine i the aut of
Which it Sho S ep no acctun below

Budget Clearing Account (00c),f gsF367S. 1
Civil Penalties Accountf 9.1O99.160
Other: __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Signature 
Date-



DEFORE THE FEDRtAL E1LECTIN COMMISON S E

IntanMatter of)
) MUR 4287

Eforement Priority System II)

M)W

GENERAL COUNSEL'S REIPORT

The cae noted below has been identified as a "stale" matter under the

Enforcement Priority System 11 ("EPS II") for case assigned to OGC public Fnmig

Ethics & Special Projects ("PFESP") staff. This report recommends that the Commission

take no action and close the file in MUR 4287, Friends of Sherrod Brown and Daniel

Harris, as treasurer.

11. STELCASFE

Investigations require greater resources of tim and funds when the activity iMd

factual evidence are not current. By focusing our investigative efforts on cas im"IVk6

recent activity, we more efficiently allocate our limited reoures where they can

significantly effect the electoral proces.



bw iudG weadePFWish cemmcan that we bf sw

&dus mtwr~ tatial kwgnug of u*1fcu Co8a tecs llwdws, di

Ofie re c nnd dkthe Cmigi.I axcxmis its -rsczoildimcrano and dlome

dke file in MUR 42W.

1. Takew adn , closew W iland approve the approprAtme letter with respect to
MURI4237.

Date7'p4

A. RAfrra atiasa prevu circulate

M. Noble 'r'OF
j49Counsel



31M 2= nnM ULUCZC MOSSZOU

X& the matter of

aftforemt Priority Systemi 11. KWE 4287

CIM ?ZCTZON

X, Marjorie W. lbmnmsw Secretaxy of the Federal gleotics

Comission, do hereby certify that on J~me 25, 1997, the

Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take no action, c3lose

the file, annd arve the appropriate letter with respect to

NUN 4267, as recde in the General. Counsel' s --

dated June 19, 1997.

Comissionaers Likens, Elliott, McDonald, NoGarry, end

Thomias voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Date
Smeretary of the CommiAssion

Received in the Secretariat: Thur.., June 19, 1997 4:30 p.m.
Circulated to the Camission: Fri., June 20, 1997 12:00 p.m.
Deadline for vote: Wed., June 25, 1997 4:00 p.m.

Ird



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

July 8. 1997

DuM L Hamr*s Ttemgwer
Md of Slinrod Brown Cmmifce

Etyria Ohio 44035

RE: bMU 4287

Dow Wf Hwris:

On December 7,1995, the Federal Election C~miso's Audit Division referre
ce Prtain nmers to the Office of General Counsel involving the Mrends of Sbmod Brown
C0%ite (tmte C omnite and Daniel J. Harris, as teasurer, for possible e forcentw

NO dm S.. Re.owal Meter--Ials. The referra resulted frew urn adit of teCw uie
indetaka 1113A * 2 U.S.C. I 438(b).

04 AIter ouuidua fte ofm thi amflr thelf Coa js ereed its
V111oriidr Pdi nito ke neaction apin the F o(Sherod BiosC ~e

elm Cw~e") md mML Harris asteuw Thisemaewas valf~ M-e11 w
n'iedlo tod 0~e an the C u sons doh. b N& of h umdo w ead

ITthe relative uiiiuneofw them, and the u~of Ume tho bas ehqrnm& eCiao
.2mne 1b dome its file in the m ateon June 25, 1997.

The cofdnilt rvsosof 2 U.S.C. 5 43?g(aXl2) ne one mwaply ad &is nmter
is ww public. In addition, althogh the complete file must be placed on the public record
within 30 days, this could occur at any time following certification of the aonsons vote.
If you wish ID submit any factual or legal maerals to aFFP" on the public rcdplease do so
a soon as possible. While the file may be placied on the public record prior to receipt of your

addtioalmatriasany permissible submissions will be adde to the public record when

If you have any questions, please contact me at (800) 424-9530 or (202) 219-3690.

Sincerely,

Gregory K. Baker
Special Assistant General Counsel



FEDERAL ELECTION COMAMISSION
WASHINGTON. 0-C ~4.

1HIS IS THE EtI OF 19.1 #

M-M FILE

CNAPPAJMAN~

~I /-7

CN4M We /


